
     

SAN BENITO COUNTY
AGENDA ITEM

TRANSMITTAL FORM

Dom Zanger
District No. 1

Kollin Kosmicki
District No. 2

Mindy Sotelo
District No. 3
Vice-Chair

Angela Curro
District No. 4

Chair

Bea Gonzales
District No. 5

 
  

SUBJECT:

AGENDA SECTION:

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

MEETING DATE: 06/18/2024

DEPARTMENT: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

AGENDA ITEM PREPARER: Noelle Magner-Figueroa

DEPT HEAD/DIRECTOR: Dana Edgull

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT - D. EDGULL
Approve amendment #1 with the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), contract agreement
amendment 1 #22-20126 A1, for the purpose to update the scope of work, budget detail, payment
provisions and additional provisions for the term of July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2027; and authorize the
County Administrative Officer or designee to sign the contract amendment documents and any future
amendments related to this agreement.
SBC FILE NUMBER: 810

CONSENT AGENDA

This proposed contract amendment updates the scope of work, budget detail and payment provisions
and additional provisions of the original contract agreement to provide mental health services funding for
the term of July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2027. The contract total remains unchanged. 
 
In order to comply with the provision of required community mental health services funding and to also
ensure the maintenance of matching funds required for a substantial portion of the Behavioral Health
Department’s Medi-Cal services revenue paid to the County, this contract amendment is required to be
approved for enactment by the County. This agreement also is inclusive of the terms and conditions for
the County to access MHSA (Mental Health Services Act- Prop 63) funds. This Agreement, which is the
County Behavioral Health Department’s performance contract, as required by Welfare and Institutions
Code (W&I) sections 5650(a), 5847, and Title 9, California Code of Regulations (CCR), section 3310,
sets forth conditions and requirements that the County must meet in order to receive this funding.

 

 
Item Number: 1.14

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



RESOLUTION OR ORDINANCE NEEDED FOR THIS ITEM:

CONTRACT NEEDED FOR THIS ITEM:

LAST CONTRACT AMOUNT OR N/A:

STATE IF THIS IS A NEW CONTRACT/ HOW MANY PAST AMENDED CONTRACTS/ OR
N/A:

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 1. Operational Development & Excellence

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 2. Planning And Sustainable Growth

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 3. Technology

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 4. Community Engagement

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 5. Health & Safe Community

BUDGETED:

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT NEEDED:

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

UNFUNDED MANDATE:

No

Yes

N/A

This is the 1st amendment to the original contract. 

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Non-general Fund

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SBC BUDGET LINE ITEM NUMBER:

CURRENT FY COST:

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

BOARD ACTION RESULTS:

N/A

228.90.2520.1000.555.405

$0

1. Approve the first contract amendment A1 for Agreement #22-20126, the purpose to update the scope
of work, budget detail, payment provisions and additional provisions with the State DHCS for the term of
July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2027.
 
2. Authorize the County Administrative Officer or designee to sign the contract amendment documents
for Agreement #22-20126 A1 with the State DHCS for the term of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2027,
and any future amendments related to this agreement.

1. Approved Contract Amendment #1 per staff recommendation. (5/0 vote)
2. Authorized the County Administrative Officer to sign per staff recommendation. (5/0 vote)

 

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:
Resolution No. 2022-117
FY 22-27 DHCS MHP Amend. 1 - Coco signed

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2634449/Resolution_No._2022-117.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2674988/FY_22-27_DHCS_MHP_Amend._1_-_Coco_signed.pdf

	SAN BENITO COUNTY AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL FORM

